
Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee
Date: Monday, 28 September 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the special meetings held 
on 7 July and 2 September 2015.

3. INDEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES IN WIRRAL (Pages 7 - 12)

4. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TESTING 
STATIONS (Pages 13 - 48)

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES 
(Pages 49 - 54)

6. PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCES (Pages 55 - 60)

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.





LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 July 2015

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors S Niblock
J Salter
M Sullivan

Deputies: Councillors D Roberts (In place of C Spriggs)
E Boult (In place of L Fraser)
G Ellis (In place of G Watt)
D Mitchell (In place of P Williams)

Apologies: Councillors  A Hodson

5 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

6 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 
2015 be approved.

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE RENEWAL 
REQUIREMENTS 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon changes to 
the legis
[...]
 of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee review and approve the licence fees as set out in Appendix 2 of the report 
in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences and Private Hire 
Operator Licences with effect from 1 October 2015, subject to any objections being 
received as part of the consultation process.

(2) That the licence fees be further reviewed in March 2016 and that if any 
proposed changes are identified these will be reported to a future meeting of this 
Committee.”

Resolved – 

(1) Members of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee review and approve the licence fees as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences and 
Private Hire Operator Licences with effect from 1 October 2015, subject to any 
objections being received as part of the consultation process.

(2) That the licence fees be further reviewed in March 2016 and that if any 
proposed changes are identified these will be reported to a future meeting of 
this Committee.



LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 September 2015

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors S Niblock
J Salter

L Fraser
G Watt

Deputies: Councillors T Anderson (In place of A Hodson)
D Mitchell (In place of P Williams)

9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

10 DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACE FOR DEVONSHIRE PARK 
NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

The Head of Legal and Member Services and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
for Members to designate St Joseph’s Parish Centre, Greenbank Road, Birkenhead 
CH42 7JY as the polling place for Devonshire Park Neighbourhood Area.

It was reported that the Council has a duty under the
[...]
bank Road, Birkenhead CH42 
7JY be determined as the designated polling place for the Devonshire Park 
Neighbourhood Area.



WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: INDEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SUPPLY 
AND DEMAND FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES IN WIRRAL

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members to undertake a 

procurement exercise in order to appoint an independent company to carry out a survey 
to determine the level of demand for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral. Members are 
also asked to approve the proposed scope for an independent survey which is attached 
at Appendix 1.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The primary legislation governing the licensing of Hackney Carriage Vehicles is the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 and The Transport Act 1985.

2.2 Until the Transport Act 1985 came into effect Licensing Authorities had an unfettered 
discretion to limit the number of hackney carriage vehicles that it would license. Section 
16 of The Transport Act 1985 removed that unrestricted power to limit the number of 
hackney carriage vehicles. As a consequence the number of hackney carriage vehicles 
may be limited but only on the following basis;

‘the grant of a licence may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of hackney 
carriages in respect of which licences are granted, if but only if, the person authorised to 
grant licences is satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services of hackney 
carriages (within the area to which the licence would apply) which is unmet’.

2.3 The usual method of ascertaining the level of demand is by means of an independent  
survey to establish the level of demand for hackney carriages. 

2.4 On 23 January 2012 Members of this Committee resolved to impose a limit of 289 on 
the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences that could be issued by the Council. 
The limit was set at 289 following recommendations made by Halcrow Group Limited 



who undertook an independent study of the demand for hackney carriages in Wirral 
during June 2011. This recommendation followed their findings that at the time of their 
study, when there were 289 hackney carriages licensed, there was no evidence of 
significant unmet demand for hackney carriages in Wirral. The study further reported

‘that in the medium term, however, as demand for taxis may continue to grow with the 
redevelopment of Wirral, it is possible that consumers may be inconvenienced by a limit 
of 289.’ 

2.5 As referred to in paragraph 2.2 in accordance with Section 16 of The Transport Act 
1985 the Council must be satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for 
hackney carriages, before refusing to grant a licence in order to limit the numbers. The 
legislation does not stipulate any specific frequency for the surveys, however guidance 
from The Department for Transport advises that any licensing authority that controls the 
number of taxis should ensure that this policy is based on up to date information as well 
as evidence of the benefits to consumers in retaining the restriction.

2.6 The imposition of the limit in January 2012 followed the last survey undertaken to 
determine the demand for hackney carriages in Wirral which took place in June 2011, it 
is therefore considered appropriate due to the time lapse since this study for the council 
to appoint an independent company to undertake a new survey into the current demand 
for hackney carriages in Wirral.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 The Council must be able to demonstrate that there is no significant unmet demand for 

hackney carriages before refusing to grant a licence in order to limit the numbers. 
Should the Council no
[...]
 areas for improvement in the provision of hackney carriages in Wirral in 
the light of any findings.                                       





WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE TESTING STATIONS

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members to invite applications from 
approved MOT testing stations to be authorised as Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Compliance Testing Stations in addition to the four garages that are currently 
authorised to undertake this work.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 In order to be licensed as a Private Hire or a Hackney Carriage Vehicle in Wirral the 
vehicle must pass the equivalent of an MOT test and the checks set out in the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Compliance Testing document.  A copy of the 
compliance testing document is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 On 9 November 2009 Members of this Committee resolved that the following Testing 
Stations be approved to undertake the testing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles in Wirral:

• Walsh Autos, Cleveland Street, Birkenhead

• Village Motor Company, Cross Lane, Wallasey

• Dane Volkswagen, New Chester Road, Bromborough

• Wright Car Centre, Chester Road, Heswall

2.3 The appointment of these Testing Stations followed an invitation to all 48 MOT Testing 
Stations in Wirral. Completed applications were received from ten testing stations 
across the Borough. Each application was assessed against the same criteria and a 
score allocated to each testing station. Using the information provided on the 
assessment forms and the summary of assessment scores the above testing stations 



attained the highest scores and did not score a 0 in an
[...]
sh to make in respect 
of the Service Level Agreement.

Signed: ………………………………………………………..   Date: ……………………



Appendix 3
MOT testing station inspection visits  -  Scoring system

Maximum
score

Location Residential 1 Industrial/commercial 2 Easily accessible 1 3

Waiting room/area Good/clean/tidy 2 Basic/untidy/dirty 1 None 0 2

Viewing area Separate 2 In workshop 1 Easily accessible 1 3

Cleanliness of workshop Clean 1 Dirty 0 1

Tidiness of workshop Tidy 1 Untidy 0 1

Complaints procedure In place 2 Vague 1 None 0 2

Communication facilities Phone 1 Fax 1 Email 1 3

Fees Upto £50 3 £51 - £80 2 £81 + 1 3

Number of MOT bays One 1 more than one 2 2

Number of testers One 1 more than one 2 2

Parking facilities Very good 2 Adequate 1 Poor 0 2

H&S policy in place Yes 1 No 0 1

25





WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER LICENCES 

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the discretion provided within the 

changes introduced in the legislation in respect of licensing Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The licensing provisions for Hackney Carriage Drivers and Private Hire Drivers are set 
out in Section 53 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  The 
wording of this section currently provides that these licences  ‘ shall remain in force for 
three years from the date of such licence or for such lesser period as the district council 
may specify in such licence. ‘

2.2 The Council currently grant Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licences for a 
period of 12 months.

2.3 The Deregulation Act  2015 amends the wording of Section 53  in respect of both 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences to state that the licences ‘ shall 
remain in force for three years from the date of such licence or for such lesser period, 
specified in the licence, as the district council think appropriate in the circumstances of 
the case.’ This amendment comes into effect on 1 October 2015.

2.4 An explanation given by the Department for Transport in respect of the amendments, 
when the proposals were first introduced in the Deregulation Bill was as follows:

‘Making the standard duration for all taxi and PHV driver licences three years; and five 
years for all PHV operator licences. Shorter durations will only be granted on a case by 
case basis where it is justifiable for a particular reason. This will reduce the financial and 
administrative burden of having to make frequent licence renewals.’



2.5 It was reported to Members at the last meeting of this Committee on 7 July 2015, that 
as a consequence of the amendments brought about by The Deregulation Act 2015, the 
Council is required to grant Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licences for a 
period of three years. At that meeting, Members approved the Policy attached at 
Appendix 1, in respect of the renewal of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver 
Licences, as well as an amended fee structure to be applied to three year licences.

2.6 Whilst the Council now has in place a Policy and procedure for renewing licences for a 
three year period, as well as a policy for granting new licences, it can be seen that the 
amended wording referred to in paragraph 2.3 still provides the Council with a discretion 
as to how long a licence should last in the circumstances of an individual case.

2.7 Members are asked to consider whether they are content to delegate to officers the 
discretion to assess the merits of each individual case, except in circumstances when 
an applicant or licensed driver is referred to the Licensing Panel, when the discretion of 
Members of the Licensing Panel will be engaged. It is further proposed that should it be 
considered appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a licence for 12 
months that the current fee structure for annual licences be applied.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 This is not a matter which requires consultation.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

7.1 There are none.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 A decision of the Committee may be subject to legal challenge.



10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

No because the report advises Members of legislative changes.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no Planning or Community Safety implications arising out of this report. 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 Members note that from 1 October 2015 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver 

licences will be granted for a period of three years. That Members delegate to officers 
the discretion to assess the merits of each individual case and determine whether it is 
appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a Private Hire or Hackney 
Carriage Driver Licence for a lesser period than three years, except in circumstances 
where an applicant or licensed driver is referred to the Licensing Panel when the 
discretion of Members of the Licensing Panel will be engaged. 

13.2 That Members further resolve that should it be considered appropriate in the 
circumstances of t
[...]
RIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCES

WARD AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR WJ DAVIES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the discretion provided following 

changes in the legislation in respect of licensing Private Hire Operators and to seek the 
approval of Members to introduce a requirement for applicants for the grant and renewal 
of Private Hire Operator Licences to undergo a criminal record check and obtain a Basic 
Disclosure from Disclosure Scotland before a licence may be granted or renewed. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The licensing provisions for Private Hire Operators are set out in Section 55 of The 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  The wording of this section 
currently provides that these licences  ‘ shall remain in force for such period, not being 
longer than five years, as a district council may specify in such licence. ‘

2.2 The Council currently grant Private Hire Operator Licences for a period of 12 months.

2.3 Members will be aware that The Deregulation Act 2015 amends the wording of Section 
55 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in respect of the 
licensing of Private Hire Operators to state that the licences ‘ shall remain in force for 
five years or for such lesser period, specified in the licence, as the district council think 
appropriate in the circumstances of the case.’  This amendment comes into effect on 1 
October 2015.

2.4 An explanation given by the Department for Transport in respect of the amendments, 
when the proposals were first introduced in the Deregulation Bill was as follows:

‘Making the standard duration for all taxi and PHV driver licences three years; and five 
years for all PHV operator licences.  Shorter durations will only be granted on a case by 
case basis where it is justifiable for a particular reason.  This will reduce the financial 
and administrative burden of having to make frequent licence renewals.’



2.5 It was reported to Members at the last meeting of this Committee on 7 July 2015, that 
as a consequence of the amendments brought about by The Deregulation Act 2015, the 
Council is required to grant Private Hire Operator Licences for a period of five years. At 
that meeting Members approved an amendment to the fee structure to reflect these 
changes.

2.6 It can be seen that the amended wording referred to in paragraph 2.3 still provides the 
Council with a discretion as to how long a licence should last in the circumstances of an 
individual case.

2.7 Members are asked to consider whether they are content to delegate to officers the 
discretion to assess the merits of each individual case, except in circumstances when 
an applicant or licensed Operator is referred to the Licensing Panel, when the discretion 
of Members of the Licensing Panel will be engaged.  It is further proposed that should it 
be considered appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a licence for 12 
months that the current fee structure for annual licences be applied. 

2.8 In accordance with Section 55 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 a local authority ‘shall not grant a licence unless they are satisfied that the 
applicant is a fit and proper person to hold an operator’s licence.’

2.9 The Council currently seeks to establish whether an applicant for the grant or renewal of 
a Private Hire Operator Licence is a fit and proper person by asking them to make a 
statutory declaration and list any criminal convictions. 

2.10 There are currently seventy holders of Private Hire Operator Licences who also hold a 
Private Hire Driver Licence and are therefore subject to an Enhanced Disclosure and 
Barring check every three years.  Seven holders of Private Hire Operator Licences do 
not hold a Private Hire Driver Licence.

2.11 It is considered appropriate
[...]
oposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

No because the report advises Members of legislative changes.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are Community Safety implications as Private Hire Operators must be fit and 

proper persons when granted a licence and throughout its duration due to their 
involvement with the general public.. 



13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 Members note that from 1 October 2015 Private Hire Operator Licences will be granted 

for a period of five years. That Members delegate to officers the discretion to assess the 
merits of each individual case and determine whether it is appropriate in the 
circumstances of the case to grant a Private Hire Operator Licence for a lesser period, 
except in circumstances when an applicant or licensed Operator is referred to the 
Licensing Panel when the discretion of the Members of the Licensing Panel will be 
engaged.

13.2 That Members approve the following Policy:

An applicant for the grant or renewal of a Private Hire Operator Licence must undergo 
a criminal record check and obtain a Basic Disclosure from Disclosure Scotland 
before a licence may be granted or renewed, except in circumstances where the 
applicant holds or is in the process of applying for a Private Hire Driver Licence.

14.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 To allow officers to grant licences to new and existing applicants for a lesser period than 

five years in the appropriate circumstances of the case without the requirement for each 
applicant to be referred to the Licensing Panel on every occasion.

14.2 The Council must be satisfied that the applicant for a Private Hire Operator Licence is a 
fit and proper person to hold such a licence.

REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell
Licensing Manager
telephone:  (0151) 691 8606
email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

  

mailto:margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes 

Committee

7 July 2015




	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes
	2 September
	Minutes


	3 INDEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES IN WIRRAL
	Survey Tender Appendix 1

	4 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TESTING STATIONS
	Vehicle testing Appendix 1
	Vehicle testing appendix 2
	Vehicle testing appendix 3

	5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES
	Three year licences Appendix 1

	6 PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCES



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 28 September 2015

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair)

Councillors S Niblock
J Salter
M Sullivan

L Fraser
G Watt
P Williams

Deputies: Councillors J Stapleton (In place of C Spriggs)
T Anderson (In place of A Hodson)

11 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

12 MINUTES 

Resolved - That the accuracy of the minutes of the special meetings held on 7 
July and 2 September 2015 be approved.

13 INDEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SUPPLY AND DEMAND FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLES IN WIRRAL 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment sought Members’ approval 
to undertake a procurement exercise in order to appoint an independent company to 
carry out a survey to determine the level of demand for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in 
Wirral.  Members were also asked to approve the proposed scope for an 
independent survey which was attached as an appendix to the report.

The Licensing Manager outlined the legislation set out within the report.  Members 
were advised that the number of hackney carriage vehicles may be limited and that 
the usual method of ascertaining the level of demand would be by means of an 
independent survey to establish the level of demand for hackney carriages. 

The Licensing Manager referred to the limit of 289 Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences imposed by this Committee on 23 January 2012 and advised that this had 
been set following recommendations made by Halcrow Group Limited who undertook 
an independent study of the demand for hackney carriages in Wirral during June 
2011.  The Licensing Manager referred to the guidance from The Department for 
Transport which advises that any licensing authority that controls the number of taxis 
should ensure that this policy is based on up to date information as well as evidence 
of the benefits to consumers in retaining the restriction.



The Licensing Manager informed Members that it would therefore be considered 
appropriate for the Council to appoint an independent company to undertake a new 
survey into the current demand for hackney carriages in Wirral due to the time lapse 
since the previous study. 

In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Manager advised that the 
consultation would go out during October and that it would take 4-6 weeks.  Members 
were further advised that the outcome of the procurement would be reported to this 
Committee so that a company may be appointed to undertake the survey.  The 
Licensing Manager also explained the differences between current, unmet and latent 
demand for hackney carriages in Wirral.

It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor J Salter that 
– 

“Members delegate officers to undertake a procurement exercise in order to appoint 
an independent company to establish the level of demand for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles in Wirral and approve the proposed scope for an independent survey 
attached as an appendix to the report.”

Resolved – That officers be given delegated authority to undertake a 
procurement exercise in order to appoint an independent company to establish 
the level of demand for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral and approve the 
proposed scope for an independent survey attached as an appendix to the 
report.

14 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TESTING STATIONS 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment sought Members’ approval 
to invite applications from approved MOT testing stations to be authorised as 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Compliance Testing Stations in addition 
to the four garages currently authorised to undertake this work.

The Licensing Manager advised Members that further to an invitation to all 48 MOT 
testing stations in Wirral in 2009, ten applications were received and assessed 
against the same criteria and that on 9 November 2009, Members of the Committee 
resolved that the four testing stations outlined within the report had been approved to 
undertake the testing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral which 
were considered to be sufficient at the time of their appointment, however, as further 
enquiries had been received and due to the lapse in time it was proposed that 
applications again be invited from approved MOT testing centres in Wirral.  It was 
further proposed that expressions of interest were invited through an advertisement 
in the Wirral Globe and by writing to each of the testing stations.

In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Manager confirmed that there 
had been no pre-determination in respect of the current four testing stations that 
were situated in each constituency and that Walsh Autos was popular as it had been 
the only testing station for a number of years prior to further garages being 
appointed.  The Licensing Manager also confirmed that the testing document would 
be updated to reflect the current policy.



It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor M Sullivan 
that – 

“Members instruct officers to invite applications from Approved MOT Testing Centres 
in Wirral that are currently not authorised to undertake the testing of Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral to be appointed as Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Testing Stations and report the responses and assessment 
results to a future meeting of this Committee.”

Resolved – That officers be instructed to invite applications from Approved 
MOT Testing Centres in Wirral, that are currently not authorised to undertake 
the testing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Wirral, to be 
appointed as Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Testing Stations and 
the responses and assessment results be reported to a future meeting of this 
Committee.

15 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the discretion 
provided within the changes introduced in the legislation in respect of licensing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

The Licensing Manager reported upon the legislation which sets out the licensing 
provisions for Hackney Carriage Drivers and Private Hire Drivers and the current 
wording in Section 53 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
which states that these licences ‘shall remain in force for three years from the date of 
such licence or for such lesser period as the district council may specify in such 
licence.’

The Licensing Manager reported that Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver 
Licences were currently granted for a period of 12 months but that the Deregulation 
Act 2015 amends the wording of Section 53 to state that licences ‘shall remain in 
force for three years from the date of such licence or for such lesser period, specified 
in the licence, as the district council think appropriate in the circumstances of the 
case.’

Members were advised that at the last meeting of this Committee on 7 July 2015, a 
Policy had been approved in respect of the renewal of Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Driver Licences as well as an amended fee structure to be applied to three 
year licences.  Although this Policy was now in place for renewing licences for a 
three year period, the Council were still provided with a discretion as to how long a 
licence should last in the circumstances of an individual case.

In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Manager confirmed that costs 
were recovered and that fees are reviewed each year and set from 1 April.  

It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor J Salter that 
– 

“(1) Members note that from 1 October 2015 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Driver licences will be granted for a period of three years.  



(2) Members delegate to officers the discretion to assess the merits of each 
individual case and determine whether it is appropriate in the circumstances of the 
case to grant a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver Licence for a lesser period 
than three years, except in circumstances where an applicant or licensed driver is 
referred to the Licensing Panel when the discretion of Members of the Licensing 
Panel will be engaged.

(3) Should it be considered appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant 
a licence for 12 months, the current fee structure for annual licences be applied.”

Resolved – 

(1) That it be noted that from 1 October 2015 Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Driver licences will be granted for a period of three years.  

(2) That the discretion to assess the merits of each individual case and 
determine whether it is appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a 
Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver Licence for a lesser period than three 
years (except in circumstances where an applicant or licensed driver is 
referred to the Licensing Panel when the discretion of Members of the 
Licensing Panel will be engaged) be delegated to officers.

(3) That the current fee structure for annual licences be applied should it be 
considered appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a licence for 
12 months.

16 PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCES 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the discretion 
provided following changes in the legislation in respect of licensing Private Hire 
Operators.  The approval of Members was sought to introduce a requirement for 
applicants to undergo a criminal record check and obtain a Basic Disclosure from 
Disclosure Scotland before a Private Hire Operator Licence may be granted or 
renewed.

The Licensing Manager outlined the legislation within the report and the amendments 
brought about by The Deregulation Act 2015.  Members were advised that the 
amended wording would still provide the Council with a discretion as to how long a 
licence should last in the circumstances of an individual case and were asked to 
consider whether they were content to delegate the discretion to assess the merits of 
each individual case to officers, except in circumstances when an applicant or 
licensed Operator is referred to the Licensing Panel.  It was also proposed that the 
current fee structure for annual licences be applied should it be considered 
appropriate to grant a licence for twelve months.

Members were advised that there are currently seventy holders of Private Hire 
Operator Licences who also hold a Private Hire Driver Licence and are therefore 
subject to an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring check every three years.  However, 
seven holders of Private Hire Operator Licences do not hold a Private Hire Driver 
Licence.  It was proposed to introduce a criminal record check in respect of Private 
Hire Operators before a licence may be granted or renewed.



Members expressed their concerns in respect of there being no provision to request 
an Enhanced Disclosure.

The Licensing Manager confirmed that it was not possible to obtain an Enhanced 
Disclosure and Barring Service check but that an applicant could be asked to obtain 
a Basic Disclosure from Disclosure Scotland.

It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor J Salter that 
– 

“(1) Officers be given delegated authority to assess the merits of each application 
for a Private Hire Operator Licence and determine whether it would be appropriate in 
the circumstances of the case to grant a Private Hire Operator Licence for a lesser 
period except in circumstances when an applicant or licensed Operator is referred to 
the Licensing Panel when the discretion of the Members of the Licensing Panel 
would be engaged.

(2) The following Policy be approved:

An applicant for the grant or renewal of a Private Hire Operator Licence must 
undergo a criminal record check and obtain a Basic Disclosure from Disclosure 
Scotland before a licence may be granted or renewed, except in circumstances 
where the applicant holds or is in the process of applying for a Private Hire Driver 
Licence.”

Resolved – 

(1) That officers be given delegated authority to assess the merits of each 
application for a Private Hire Operator Licence and determine whether it would 
be appropriate in the circumstances of the case to grant a Private Hire 
Operator Licence for a lesser period except in circumstances where an 
applicant or licensed Operator is referred to the Licensing Panel when the 
discretion of the Members of the Licensing Panel would be engaged.

(2) That the following Policy be approved:

An applicant for the grant or renewal of a Private Hire Operator Licence must 
undergo a criminal record check and obtain a Basic Disclosure from 
Disclosure Scotland before a licence may be granted or renewed, except in 
circumstances where the applicant holds or is in the process of applying for a 
Private Hire Driver Licence.


